acquired and liabilities assumed. This final valuation will be based on the actual net assets of Pericom that existed as of the date of the completion of the
Acquisition. Any adjustments to the preliminary estimated fair value amounts could have a significant impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information contained herein, and our future results of operations and financial position.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes contained in the annual, quarterly and other reports filed by Diodes with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”) and with Pericom’s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in the annual, quarterly and other reports Pericom had
previously filed with the SEC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015

Diodes

9.30.2015
Pericom

9.26.2015

Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 188,755   $ 41,544   $ (15,524)   (9)  $ 214,775
Short-term investments   24,586   78,958   —   103,544
Accounts receivable, net   202,467   26,756   —   229,223
Other receivables   —   2,727   —   2,727
Inventories   197,698   15,183   7,317   (3)   220,198
Deferred income taxes, current   11,193   3,387   —   14,580
Prepaid expenses and other   38,389   311   112   (8)   38,812
Total current assets   663,088   168,866   (8,095)   823,859

Property, plant and equipment, net   371,036   55,947   23,777   (3)   450,760
Deferred income tax, non-current   32,259   2,594   11,519   (6)   46,372
Goodwill   79,389   —   50,270   (1)   129,659
Intangible assets, net   42,841   3,234   153,466   (3)   199,541
Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries   —   2,289   —   2,289
Other   24,580   7,739   6,054   (3)   38,373

Total assets   $1,213,193   $240,669   $ 236,991   $1,690,853
Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Lines of credit and short-term debt   $ 261   $ —   $ 10,000   (4)  $ 10,261
Accounts payable   86,388   10,763   418   (7)   97,569
Accrued liabilities   91,868   7,935   —   (5)   99,803
Income tax payable   9,106   2,207   —   11,313
Total current liabilities   187,623   20,905   10,418   218,946

Long-term debt, net of current portion   93,510   —   381,123   (4)   474,633
Industrial development subsidy   —   5,010   —   5,010
Deferred tax liabilities   —   4,756   43,190   (6)   47,946
Noncurrent tax liabilities   —   1,424   —   1,424
Other long-term liabilities   74,591   426   6,060   (5)   81,077
Total liabilities   355,724   32,521   440,791   829,036
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   32,394   87,206   (87,206)   (2)   32,394
Additional paid-in capital   335,835   22,249   (17,569)   (2)   340,515
Retained earnings   519,053   94,574   (94,906)   (2)   518,721
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (77,564)   4,119   (4,119)   (2)   (77,564)
Total stockholders’ equity   809,718   208,148   (203,800)   814,066
Noncontrolling interest   47,751   —   —   47,751
Total equity   857,469   208,148   (203,800)   861,817

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,213,193   $240,669   $ 236,991   $1,690,853

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Explanations

1.   Calculation of goodwill

Calculation paid:
Cash consideration for shares outstanding   $ 391,123
Cash consideration for vested stock awards including taxes of $88.   7,371
Value of Diodes restricted stock awards to be issued in exchange of unvested Pericom employee stock awards.   4,680
Total consideration   403,174
Transaction costs incurred by Pericom   8,127
Total consideration including transaction costs incurred by Pericom   411,301

Historical book value of Pericom net assets   208,148

[…]

would increase Diodes annual interest expense approximately $500,000, on a pretax basis.

5.   Adjust for liabilities assumed in the transaction for uncertain tax positions and potential legal exposure.   $ 6,060

6.   Deferred taxes, net (long-term asset - $11,519; long-term liability - $43,190)   $ 31,671

7.   Transaction costs expensed but not paid after September 30, 2015. This includes costs, for attorney’s, tax, advice, printing, and other
outside consultants and services provided.   $ 418

8.   Debt issuance costs incurred after September 30, 2015, for incremental borrowings.   $ 112

9.   Cash used and borrowed to affect transaction:
Debt incurred   $ 391,123
Cash paid for shares outstanding   (391,123)
Cash consideration for vested stock awards including taxes of $88.   (7,371)
Cash paid by Diodes after September 30, 2015, for debt issuance costs   (43)
Cash paid after September 30, 2015, for transaction costs   (8,110)
Change in cash   $ (15,524)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended

Diodes

September 30, 2015
Pericom *

September 26, 2015
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Net sales   $ 634,522   $ 93,891   $ —   $ 728,413
Cost of goods sold   439,536   50,644   —   490,180

Gross profit   194,986   43,247   —   238,233

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   98,282   24,082   (2,192)   (1)(4)   120,172
Research and development   40,644   13,327   —   53,971
Amortization of acquisition related intangible assets   5,630   —   9,007   (2)   14,637
Loss (gain) on fixed assets   1,556   —   —   1,556
Total operating expenses   146,112   37,409   6,815   190,336

Income from operations   48,874   5,838   (6,815)   47,897

Other income (expense)   (1,426)   4,487   (8,967)   (3)   (5,906)

Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest   47,448   10,325   (15,782)   41,991
Income tax provision   16,179   1,177   (3,729)   (5)   13,627
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   —   88   —   88

Net income   31,269   9,236   (12,053)   28,452
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   2,222   —   (856)   1,366
Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 29,047   $ 9,236   $ (11,197)  $ 27,086
Earnings per share attributable to common stockholders:

Basic   $ 0.60   $ 0.55
Diluted   $ 0.59   $ 0.54

Number of shares used in earnings per share computation:
Basic   48,144   724   (6)   48,868
Diluted   49,351   724   (6)   50,075

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

Explanations

1. Incremental depreciation expense and amortization related to fair value adjustments to the acquired property, plant and equipment and land use rights.

The estimated depreciable life of this incremental property, plant and equipment and land use rights is approximately 28 years and based on straight

[…]

3. Interest expense computed at 3%, the current rate in effect, and amortization of debt issuance costs on the incremental borrowing to affect the
transaction.

4. Reverse nonrecurring transaction costs, $2,812. Includes costs for attorney’s, tax advice and other consultants.

5. Tax benefit of related to the expenses directly related to the transaction resulting in an effective tax rate on the adjustments of 21%.

Tax benefit of incremental expenses and reversal of tax benefit on transaction costs at 34%.   (2,093)
Reversal of deferred taxes on fair value adjustments at 17%. Rate is based on orinally rate used to record deferred tax at the

acquisition date.   (1,637)
Total   (3,729)

6. Diodes shares to be issued for replacement of Pericom equity awards.

* Information for the nine months ended September 26, 2015 for Pericom was derived from Pericom’s previous filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

The Company has not included incremental transaction costs of approximately $8 million due to those costs being nonrecurring.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   Twelve Months Ended
   Diodes   Pericom *   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   December 31, 2014  December 27, 2014   Adjustments  Consolidated
Net sales   $ 890,651   $ 129,934   $ —   $1,020,585
Cost of goods sold   613,372   74,969   —   688,341

Gross profit   277,279   54,965   —   332,244
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   133,701   29,498   827   (1)   164,026
Research and development   52,136   18,454   —   70,590
Amortization of acquisition related intangible assets   7,914   991   12,010   (2)   20,915
Loss (gain) on fixed assets   (983)   —   —   (983)
Total operating expenses   192,768   48,943   12,837   254,548

Income from operations   84,511   6,022   (12,837)   77,696

Other income (expenses)
Interest income   1,470   2,733   —   4,203
Interest expense   (4,332)   —   (12,312)   (3)   (16,644)
Gain on securities carried at fair value   1,364   56   —   1,420
Other   2,979   1,678   —   4,657
Total other income (expense)   1,481   4,467   (12,312)   (6,364)
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest   85,992   10,489   (25,149)   71,332
Income tax provision   20,359   1,993   (5,137)   (4)   17,215
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   —   176   —   176

Net income   65,633   8,672   (20,012)   54,293
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   1,955   —   (596)   1,359
Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 63,678   $ 8,672   $ (19,416)  $ 52,934
Earnings per share attributable to common stockholders:

Basic   $ 1.35   $ 1.10
Diluted   $ 1.31   $ 1.07

Number of shares used in earnings per share computation:   —
Basic   47,184   724   (5)   47,908
Diluted   48,594   724   (5)   49,318

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

Explanations

1. Incremental depreciation expense and amortization related to fair value adjustments to the acquired property, plant and equipment and land use rights.

The estimated depreciable life of this incremental property, plant and equipment and land use rights is approximately 28 years and based on straight